

PRESS RELEASE

SD-7-31-2020

CONTACT: Brad McKinney, Interim City Manager

(909) 394-6210

Email: ndrulias@sandimasca.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Friday, July 31, 2020

City of San Dimas Office of the City Manager - Update July 31, 2020

Latest Updates:

- Due to sustained high temperatures, the San Dimas Senior Center/Community Center (201 E. Bonita Avenue) will be operational as a cooling center location tomorrow, Saturday, August 1 from 10 am - 6 pm. If you plan on attending, please be considerate of others and wear a mask at all times. State and local social distancing guidelines will be strictly enforced
- SoCal Gas crews are nearing completion to protect and relocate the underground gas line at the Barranca Avenue grade crossing in Glendora. To learn bout future construction activities that may impact you, sign up for Construction Alerts at https://foothillgoldline.org/
- With elevated fire weather conditions through Sunday, the Los Angeles County Fire Department is encouraging families to be prepared in case of an emergency. The Ready! Set! Go! Wildfire Action Plan is full of safety tips to protect your family and home. View it here: http://fire.lacounty.gov/RSG/
- The Los Angeles County Department of Public Health (Public Health) has identified the first two cases of human West Nile virus (WNV) infection in Los Angeles County for the 2020 season
 - Decrease your risk of exposure by tipping out stagnant water weekly, tossing unused containers, and protecting youself from bites with mosquito repellent
 - o For more information, visit https://www.sqvmosquito.org/west-nile-virus
- The City Clerk's Office is looking for your input on a Vote By Mail Program for our City. The County of LA wants to provide voters with options to safely drop off their Vote by Mail ballots in their communities for the 2020 Presidential General Election. All registered voters will receive VBM ballots for this election. Options to turn these in are any Vote Center in the County, two 24-hour DropBoxes in San Dimas (locations to be determined), or Staffed Ballot DropBox. The 24-hour DropBox option allows a voter to drop their ballot off when it is convenient for them at any location in the County, the Staffed Ballot DropBox would be available inside City Hall only during normal business hours
 - Click https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/27GKSPM to take our one question survey and provide your input
 - o For additional information, visit <u>LAVote.net</u> or call the City Clerk's Office at (909) 394-6210
- The San Dimas Chamber of Commerce invites the public to join in a week-long virtual Birthday Celebration from August 1 8, 2020! The weeklong activities include restaurant and business week specials, past Birthday BBQ event highlights, a tribute to our first responders, interviews with local officials, pet costume and decorating contests, and more. The culmination of the event will take place at the city's drive-in movie series taking place at the City's drive-in on August 8th with the traditional birthday song! Join in the weeklong virtual celebration by:
 - o Visiting the 60 Years of Excellent Adventures San Dimas Facebook page from August 1 8, 2020
 - Support local businesses by purchasing from Restaurants & Businesses with birthday week specials
 - o Participating in the Pet Birthday Costume contest and Business/Home decorating contest by sending your pictures to info@sandimaschamber.com.
 - Winners of each contest will win gift baskets and be highlighted during the weeklong celebration! All submissions should be 10-second-long videos or pictures and sent to <u>info@sandimaschamber.com</u>
 - For more details visit 60 Years of Excellent Adventures San Dimas Facebook page, http://sandimaschamber.com/ or call (909) 592-3818